90	-
3	
<u>_</u>	
	-

JAN 1 3 2006 RECOR	U.S. Department of COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office O3161596 or the new address(es) below.					
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): SCHMIDER, John VENIER, Fabio	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: GINGL, Manfred Internal Address:					
Execution Date(s) Nov. 18, 2005 and Nov. 14, 2005 respectively Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 4145 - 18 th Sideroad					
Assignment	City: Kettleby State: Ontario Country: CANADA Zip: L0G 1J0 Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/808,385	This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)					

	Merger	City: Kettleby					
☐ Security Agreement ☐	Change of Name	State: Ontario					
Government Interest Assignment							
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmat	ory License	Country: CANADA Zip: L0G 1J0					
☐ Other		Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No					
4. Application number(s) or patent number	mber(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.					
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)					
10/808,385							
		1					
	Additional numbers atta	ached? Yes No					
5. Name and address of party to whom concerning this document should be		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1					
Name: Bereskin & Parr		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00					
Internal Address:		☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card					
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
		☑ Enclosed (cheque No. 77/2)					
Street Address: 40 King Street West		☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)					
O'l. Taranta		Notic required (government interest not allocating analy					
City: Toronto	CANADA	8. Payment Information					
Prov: ON PC: M5H 3Y2	CANADA	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers					
Phone Number : (416) 364-7311		01/19/2006 LMUEYEER 00000164-10888385					
Fax Number: (416) 361-1398		b. Degositraggount Number 02-2095 48.88 0P					
Email Address:		Authorized User Name					
9. Signature:	Dock -	January 10, 2006					
Sig	gnature	Date Total number of pages including cover					
Scott Pundsack		sheet, attachments, and documents 4					
Name of Person Signing B8	RP File No #13973-2						

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, John SCHMIDER and Fabio VENIER, whose full post office addresses are 1856 John Street, Thornhill, Ontario L3T 1Z1, Canada, and 18 Walnut Avenue, Holland Landing, Ontario L9N 1G4, Canada, are the inventors of an invention entitled CANTILEVER REAR SUSPENSION FOR A BICYCLE for which patent applications have been filed as follows:

Country	Application No.	Filing Date		
Canada	2,461,766	March 25, 2004		
United States	10/808,385	March 25, 2004		
Germany	102004014730.2	March 25, 2004		

AND WHEREAS Manfred GINGL, whose full post office address is 4145 - 18th Sideroad, Kettleby, Ontario L0G 1J0, Canada has acquired or wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada, Germany and all other countries in and to the invention, the applications and any Letters Patent that may be obtained from the applications,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, John SCHMIDER and Fabio VENIER, confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred and hereby sell, assign and transfer to Manfred GINGL their entire right, title and interest to the invention described above in the United States of America, Canada, Germany and all other countries, their entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, their entire right, title and interest in and to the applications, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, re-examinations or extensions of the applications and in and to any other patent application or patents that claim priority from the applications, together with their right to claim the benefit of all rights of priority based on the applications.

John SCHMIDER and Fabio VENIER further agree that they will do all things and execute all documents as may be necessary or reasonably desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the invention in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in **Manfred GINGL**, his successors, assigns or legal representatives or nominees.

John SCHMIDER and Fabio VENIER hereby authorize the patent granting authorities of the United States of America, Canada, Germany or any other country to issue Letters Patent for the invention to Manfred GING!

The parties hereby grant the firm of Bereskin & Parr (Box 401, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 3Y2) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of any patent office in the world for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, John SCHMIDER has caused this instrument to be executed this <u>18 "day of woverser"</u>, 2005. David Pascoe , whose full post office address is declare and say: That I was personally present and did see John SCHMIDER who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the assignment. Signed at Aurora this 19th day of November 2005. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, **Fabio VENIER** has caused this instrument to be executed this day of <u>November 14</u>, 2005. **STATEMENT OF WITNESS** David Pascoe, whose full post office address is thewith Circle, Newmarkel, Ontario, Canada declare and say: That I was personally present and did see Fabio VENIER who is personally known to me. duly sign and execute the assignment. Signed at Newmarket this 14th day of November, 2005.

Signature of Witness

		-								
IN V executed thi							this	instrument	to	be
Manfred GINGL										
STATEMENT OF WITNESS										
1 SABI 205 CHA	inny weo	DR.	HRWAA	nuat,	OH L39	ose full p	ost of	ffice addres eclare and	s is say:	
That I was p duly sign an				e Man fr	ed GINGI	_ who is p	perso	nally known	to m	ne,
Signed at	AUROR	A	this _	21	day of <u></u>	<u>10v.</u> , 2	2005.			
					Sign	Sello nature of N		olk-		

RECORDED: 01/13/2006